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6.13 Canada Pension Plan Investment Fund investments, by province, years ended Mar. 31, 1967-73 (million 
dollars) 

Securities of 
or guaranteed by 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec* 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Federal government 

Total' investments 

Balance in Fund 

1967 

11.0 
1.9 

21.4 
16.7 
0.4 

332.6 
34.9 
24.5 
51.1 
84.4 

1.8 

580.7 

615.5 

1968 

12.0 
2.3 

25.2 
19.3 

1.9 
375.9 

39.4 
29.7 
59.2 
96.6 

3.8 

665.3 

1,280.8 

1969 

14.2 
2.9 

29.2 
21.8 

2.4 
412.0 

42.3 
35.9 
68.4 

107.5 
5.6 

742.2 

2,022.9 

1970 

15.6 
3.2 

31.6 
24.2 

3.1 
445.8 

47.7 
40.4 
77.1 

117.2 
4.1 

809.9 

2,832.7 

1971 

16.8 
3.5 

34.0 
25.8 

5.1 
476.0 

51.5 
42.9 
82.3 

125.1 
5.4 

868.5 

3,701.3 

1972 

17.6 
3.6 

35.7 
26.8 

6.6 
498.3 

53.7 
42.7 
87.1 

131.2 
• 6.5 

910.0 

4,611.3 

1973 

19.0 
3.8 

38,6 
28,8 

8,0 
536,4 

57,4 
43,2 
94,6 

141,5 
7.1 

978,3 

5,589.6 

Total investments 
1966-73 

106.9 
21.3 

217.0 
164.4 

27.4 
3,097.1 

328,9 
260.7 
522.8 
808.6 

34.5 

5,589.6 

*The lamounts purchased from the Province of Quebec arise out of contributions made to the Canada Pension Plan by mem­
bers! of the Armed Forces and RCMP in that province. 

6.14 Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS) statistics, by province, fiscal year 
ended Mar. 31, 1973 with totals for 1969-73 

Province or territory 

1 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New iBrunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukdn Territory 
Northwest Territories 

OAS recipients 
in March 

33,441 
12.647 
74,437 
56.088 

434,517 
664,537 

98,868 
97,358 

122,632 
212,301 

514 
893 

OAS pensioners 
also receiv 
Partial 
GIS 

8,552 
4,553 

24,389 
17,781 

127,337 
201,721 

34,755 
34,609 
41,119 
69,459 

100 
132 

ng 
Full 
GIS 

19,727 
5,234 

26,310 
21,035 

147,821 
126,643 

26,162 
25,711 
33,171 
48,285 

230 
631 

Benefits paid during 
fiscal year 
OAS 
only 
$'000 

33,147 
12,412 
73,924 
56,704 

429,326 
653,404 

97,398 
98,047 

122,426 
208,217 

516 
898 

G I S ' 
only 
S'OOO 

21,327 
7,251 

36,756 
27,298 

198,702 
227,989 

43,870 
40,898 
51,410 
81,521 

274 
629 

OAS plus 
GIS 
S'OOO 

54,475 
19,663 

110,681 
84,002 

628,029 
881,393 
141,268 
138,945 
173,835 
289,738 

791 
1,527 

Canada 1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 
1969 

1,808,233 
l,762,550r 
1,720,128 
1,670,639 
1,504,862 

564,507 
493,547 
387,276 
421,414 
301,432 

480,960 
480,600 
473,116 
391,421 
473,602 

1,786,420 
1,679,295 
1,627,219 
1,467,057 
1,296,849 

737,925 
526,060 
280,005 
263,479 
244,470 

2,524,345 
2,205,355 
1,907,225 
1,730,535 
1,541,320 

Breakdown between "partial" and ''full" Guaranteed Income Supplement is not available. 

6.15 Family Allowances, by province, fiscal year ended Mar. 31,1973 with totals for 1969-73 

Province or territory Allowances paid in March 
Number of 
families* 

Number of 
children 

Net total 
allowances 
paid during 
fiscal year 
$ 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
NewiBrunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 
1969 

80,818 
15,153 

113,327 
90,924 

862,803 
1,115,575 

138,731 
123,258 
244,886 
314,664 

3,103 
6,312 

3,109,554 
3,063,287 
3,024,423 
2,977,556 
2,937,084 

208,470 
36,897 

250,343 
212,048 

1,821,264 
2,402,949 

310,729 
283,134 
549,033 
658,431 

6,846 
16,607 

6,756,751 
6,782,697 
6,824,479 
6,865,302 
6,882,900 

16,905,980 
3,061,520 

20,717,759 
17,516,585 

152,650,126 
190,324,304 
24,433,892 
23,570,422 
44.156,808 
53,404,513 

549,742 
1,331,643 

548,623,294 
554,407,332 
557,877,821 
560,049,928 
560,186,052 

*Includes children in the care of child-placement agencies, administrators or trustees; each such child is being considered 
the sole member of a family of one. 


