6.13 Canada Pension Plan Investment Fund investments, by province, years ended Mar. 31, 1967-73 (million dollars)

Securities of or guaranteed by	1967	1968	1969	1970	1971	1972	1973	Total investments 1966-73
Newfoundland	11.0	12.0	14.2	15.6	16.8	17.6	19.0	106.9
Prince Edward Island	1.9	2.3	2.9	3.2	3.5	3.6	3.8	21.3
Nova Scotia	21.4	25.2	29.2	31,6	34.0	35.7	38.6	217.0
New Brunswick	16.7	19.3	21.8	24.2	25.8	26.8	28.8	164.4
Quebec'	0.4	1.9	2.4	3.1	5.1	6.6	8.0	27.4
Ontario	332.6	375.9	412.0	445.8	476.0	498.3	536.4	3,097.1
Manitoba	34.9	39.4	42.3	47.7	51.5	53.7	57.4	328.9
Saskatchewan	24.5	29.7	35.9	40.4	42.9	42.7	43.2	260.7
Alberta	51.1	59.2	68.4	77.1	82.3	87.1	94.6	522.8
British Columbia	84.4	96.6	107.5	117.2	125.1	131.2	141.5	808.6
Federal government	1.8	3.8	5.6	4.1	5.4	* 6.5	7.1	34.5
Total investments	580.7	665.3	742.2	809.9	868.5	910.0	978.3	5,589.6
Balance in Fund	615.5	1,280.8	2,022.9	2,832.7	3,701.3	4,611.3	5,589.6	40-9

⁴The amounts purchased from the Province of Quebec arise out of contributions made to the Canada Pension Plan by members of the Armed Forces and RCMP in that province.

6.14 Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS) statistics, by province, fiscal year ended Mar. 31, 1973 with totals for 1969-73

Province or territory	territory	OAS recipients in March	OAS pensioners also receiving		Benefits paid during fiscal year		
			Partial GIS	Full GIS	OAS only \$'000	GIS' only \$'000	OAS plus GIS \$'000
Newfoundla Prince Edwa Nova Scotia New Brunsw Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewa Alberta British Colu Yukon Terri Northwest T	rd Island rick in mbia itory	33,441 12,647 74,437 56,088 434,517 664,537 98,868 97,358 122,632 212,301 514 893	8,552 4,553 24,389 17,781 127,337 201,721 34,755 34,609 41,119 69,459 100 132	19,727 5,234 26,310 21,035 147,821 126,643 26,162 25,711 33,171 48,285 230 631	33,147 12,412 73,924 56,704 429,326 653,404 97,398 98,047 122,426 208,217 516 898	21,327 7,251 36,756 27,298 198,702 227,989 43,870 40,898 51,410 81,521 274 629	54,475 19,663 110,681 84,002 628,029 881,393 141,268 138,945 173,835 289,738
Canada	1973 1972 1971 1970 1969	1,808,233 1,762,550r 1,720,128 1,670,639 1,504,862	564,507 493,547 387,276 421,414 301,432	480,960 480,600 473,116 391,421 473,602	1,786,420 1,679,295 1,627,219 1,467,057 1,296,849	737,925 526,060 280,005 263,479 244,470	2,524,345 2,205,355 1,907,225 1,730,535 1,541,320

^{&#}x27;Breakdown between "partial" and "full" Guaranteed Income Supplement is not available.

6.15 Family Allowances, by province, fiscal year ended Mar. 31, 1973 with totals for 1969-73

Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Territory Northwest Territories		Allowances paid in N	Net total		
		Number of families ¹	Number of children	allowances paid during fiscal year \$	
		80,818 15,153 113,327 90,924 862,803 1,115,575 138,731 123,258 244,886 314,664 3,103 6,312	208,470 36,897 250,343 212,048 1,821,264 2,402,949 310,729 283,134 549,033 658,431 6,846 16,607	16,905,980 3,061,520 20,717,759 17,516,585 152,650,126 190,324,340 24,433,892 23,570,422 44,156,820 53,404,513 549,742 1,331,643	
Canada	1973 1972 1971 1970 1969	3,109,554 3,063,287 3,024,423 2,977,556 2,937,084	6,756,751 6,782,697 6,824,479 6,865,302 6,882,900	548,623,294 554,407,332 557,877,821 560,049,928 560,186,052	

Includes children in the care of child-placement agencies, administrators or trustees; each such child is being considered the sole member of a family of one.